
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4302
ANSWERED ON:21.04.2010
GRIH KALYAN KENDRA
Ramasubbu Shri S.

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Grih Kalyan Kendra (GKK) is running various centres for the benefit of Central Government employees;

(b) if so, the details thereof, locationwise and its functions thereof;

(c) whether there is also proposal to set up more such centres in the coming years particularly in Tamil Nadu;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to be set up;and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY; MINISTER OF THE
STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCE; MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE PRIME
MINISTER`S OFFICES; MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND
PENSIONS;AND MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIYAMENTARY AFFARIS (SHRI PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b): Grih Kalyan Kendra is presently running its various activities in 45 Samaj Sadans and 22 welfare centres in Delhi and 9 at other places viz Mumbai, Channai, Dehradun, Kolkata, Nagpur, Bangalore, Faridabad, Ghaziabad and Jaipur. A statement indicating various activities being run by Grih Kalyan Kendra in various Samaj Sadans and welfare centres is enclosed. Apart from these welfare activities, these Samaj Sadans are also made available on hire to the Central Government Employees and others for organizing various social and cultural functions like marriage etc.

(c): No, Sir.

(d): Does not arise.

(e): Government has decided not to take up any further new construction of Samaj Sadans at this stage.
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